
EXECUTIVE

Monday, 23 September 2019 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Bob Bushell, Rosanne Kirk and Neil Murray

Officers attending: Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

MINUTES AND EXTRACTS

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 28 August 2019 3 - 18

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

ECONOMIC GROWTH

3. Lincoln BIG Ballot 19 - 42

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES

4. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 43 - 202

QUALITY HOUSING

5. Acquisition Policy Addendum 203 - 258

REMARKABLE PLACE

6. Interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln 259 - 312

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 

You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 

313 - 314

Public Document Pack



is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information’.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln.

This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation 
[...]
tegic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 

The minute associated with this item was set out in item 34 above.

Decision

That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

17



40. Housing Delivery Update 

The minute associated with this item was set out in item 37 above.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

41. Boultham Park Lake Restoration Project Update 

Purpose of Report

To update the Executive on the restoration of Boultham Park, specifically the 
restoration of the lake and the forthcoming bid to the National Lottery Heritage 
Fund.

Decision

That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Executive had considered and supported different elements of the Boultham 
Park restoration previously. The report provided an update on the lake 
restoration, the planned timeline and the funding position.

18



EXECUTIVE 23 SEPTEMBER 2019 

SUBJECT: LINCOLN BIG BALLOT

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: SIMON WALTERS, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES 
AND ENVIRONMENT

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update Members on the Lincoln Business Improvement Group (BIG) ballot and 
highlight the potential impacts of a ‘yes’ and ‘no’ vote for the city. To also seek 
Executive views on how the nominated officer should vote in the ballot using the 
votes attributable to council properties within the Business Improvement District 
(BID) designated area.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Lincoln BIG will be undertaking their fifth voting process from September- 
November 2019 for their operational period July 2020-July 2025. An All Member 
workshop was held on 31st July 2019 where the full extent and remit of BIG 
operations were discussed, along with a vision for their future role within the BID 
levy area. 

2.2 The views expressed in that workshop were very positive, and officer advice is to 
vote in favour of contin
[...]
e.

Pubwatch Schemes
We administer Lincoln’s two Pubwatch 
Schemes (Uphill and City Centre).

Radio Leasing Scheme
We manage and maintain a radio 
scheme which links with the Police  
and CCTV.

Sharps 
We deliver for the city a free safe 
removal and disposal of sharps via  
our Warden service.

Street Banners
We have many locations around the 
city centre for banners to advertise 
events.

Tour Bus
We manage the Tour Lincoln open-
top bus service.

Training Courses
We work with training partners to 
provide free statutory courses  
including Fire Safety, Health &  
Safety and First Aid.

Wardens
We have three wardens who patrol 
the city centre in uniform six days a 
week.

City celebrationsLoyalty Free app

Varied market scene

BIG Bus Deal

Inspiring events & displays

15
39



Lincoln BIG Business Plan 2020-2516

Getting involved
If you are interested in any of the projects 
or activities detailed in this Business Plan 
and you would like more detail or to get 
involved then please contact us.

Sarah Loftus, Chief Executive 
sarahloftus@lincolnbig.co.uk

Sharon Stone, Office  
& Corporate Projects Manager 
sharon.stone@lincolnbig.co.uk

Richard Baxter, Operations Manager 
richardbaxter@lincolnbig.co.uk

Marion Cooney, Security  
& Evening Economy Manager 
marion.cooney@lincolnbig.co.uk

40



41



42



EXECUTIVE 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2019, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statutory 
financial statements, for scrutiny.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2018/19 provide a comprehensive 
picture of the Council’s financial circumstances and are compiled to 
demonstrate probity and stewardship of public funds.

2.2 The Council is statutorily required to publish its Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 31st July 2019.  
Due to a delay in the completion of the Audit the final Statement of Accounts 
will be presented for approval to Council on the 24th September 2019 and will 
be published by 30th September 2019.

2.3 The Audit Committee should note that the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 
have been subject to external audit by the Councils external auditors Mazars, 
who are due to report on the audit conclusion, elsewhere on this agenda.  

2.4 Following updated information on Pension judgements (McLoud/GMP 
Equalisation) changes have been made to the Statement of Accounts to adjust 
for the impact of the amended Actuary report. The impact of these judgements 
to the Council is £621,000 for the McCloud judgement and £294,000 for the 
GMP equalisation changes.   

2.5 The Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for public 
inspection for 30 working days. Following notification from Mazars, this ran 
from 3rd June until 11th July 2019 and the External Auditor was available to 
answer questions during this period, at the time of this report no questions 
have been received.

2.6 The Council is also required to provide a documented annual review of the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements (Annual Governance Statement), 
which sits alongside the Statement of Accounts. The overall level of assurance 
provided in 2018/19 was substantial (green) and is in line with our Code of 
Corporate Governance. However there is one defined significant issue, in 
respect of IT Disaster Recovery, this will be a focus for 2019/20 and will be 
regularly reported by management to the Audit Committee.

43

Item No. 4



3. Background

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Statement of Accounts 
to be certified by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer by the 31st May 2019.  
The Accounts are then released to be audited by the Council’s external auditor, 
Mazars.
[...]
ehalf of minors. 

USEFUL ECONOMIC LIFE (UEL) 

The period over which the Council will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset. 

WORK IN PROGRESS (WIP) 

The cost of work performed on an uncompleted project at the Balance Sheet date, 

which should be accounted for. 

201



This page is intentionally blank.



 EXECUTIVE 23 SEPTEMBER 2019 

SUBJECT: ACQUISITION POLICY ADDENDUM

DIRECTORATE: HOUSING AND INVESTMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: ANDREW MCNEIL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING 
INVESTMENT AND STRATEGY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 Since the implementation of the Council’s Acquisition Policy in June 2019, it has 
become apparent that a more streamlined process for the acquisition of private 
dwellings which are not former local authority dwellings, but are of strategic 
importance to the Council, is required.  In addition, now the Policy is in use, minor 
changes to the acquisition process are required, this report seeks the Executive’s 
approval for the proposed amendments.

2. Background

2.1 The Acquisition Policy was approved on the 28th May 2019 and became policy in 
June 2019. To date the policy has facilitated the purchase of eight former council 
dwellings under delegated authority, with a further seven former council dwellings 
anticipated to be legally completed by the end of September 2019. Subject to a 
few minor modifications, the process of purchasing former council dwellings is 
working well, however, it has become apparent that a more streamlined approach 
is required to buy dwellings which have never been part of the Council’s housing 
stock, yet would meet a strategic housing need. At present this requires a 
business case for individual properties to be presented to the Council’s Executive 
for approval unless an urgent decision is required in which case Executive 
delegations are in place to the ‘virtual’ Asset Management Group. This process 
can be prohibitive as potential purchases can be lost due to the additional time 
required.

2.2 The Acquis
[...]
hich were not former local authority dwellings, but 
were of strategic importance to the Council.

c. added that now the Policy was in use, minor changes to the Acquisition 
Policy were required and asked for Policy Scrutiny Committees comments 
prior to submission to Executive.

d. detailed the proposed amendments to Section 3 and Section 4 of the 
Acquisition Policy as detailed at paragraph 3.1 of the report and advised 
that these changes would bring the Policy in line with the process of 
acquiring former council dwellings.

e. highlighted some minor amendments to the report since it was published.

f. invited members questions and comments.

Comment – This was a good policy and it was important to buy freehold 
properties.
Response – The Council would consider buying leasehold properties but only if 
they were within a building that the Council already owned.
Question – Asked for clarification on the right to first refusal on a property?
Response – The right to first refusal only applied to former Council properties 
that were purchased under the right to buy scheme and the property was put on 
the market within 5 years. 
Question – Would the properties be used for lettings or for the homeless?
Response – They would be used for both, some would be used for temporary 
accommodation for families instead of using B&B’s.

RESOLVED that the proposed minor policy and process amendments to the 
Acquisition Policy be supported and referred to Executive for approval. 

257



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 23 SEPTEMBER 2019 

SUBJECT: INTERIM AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR LINCOLN

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: IAN WICKS, POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To request that Executive approves the adoption of the interim Air Quality Action 
Plan for Lincoln.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The City of Lincoln Council currently has one declared Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMA), which is in place due to non-compliance with the national annual 
mean air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide, a road traffic related pollutant.

2.2 Where a local authority has declared an AQMA, it has a duty to produce an air 
quality action plan (AQAP) aimed at improving pollution levels within the AQMA.  
The Council’s current AQAP was produced in 2006 and requires updating to reflect 
the current air quality challenges within the city.

2.3 Due to the ongoing review of the Lincoln Transport Strategy (LTS) led by 
Lincolnshire County Council, it is proposed that an interim Air Quality Action Plan 
will be published detailing those measures that can be implemented, irrespective 
of the outcomes of the LTS review. It is further proposed that, once the review of 
the LTS is complete later this year, a full with review of the city’s AQAP will follow, 
which will seek to take advantage of opportunities afforded by the updated LTS.

3. Background

3.1 The Environment Act 1995 places a duty on the Council to regularly review air 
quality within the city against a number of national air quality objectives. The 
objectives are human health based standards, seeking to protect the most 
vulnerable in society, i.e. the very young, the elderly and those with pre-existing 
conditions.  Locations adjacent to the city’s busiest roads have been found to have 
pollution levels above the national annual mean objective for nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2).

3.2 Where an exceedance of the objectives is found to be likely, the 1995 Act requires 
the local authority to declare an Air Quality Management Area covering, as a 
minimum, all those areas where the objective is likely to be breached.
 

3.3 The Council currently has one Air Quality Management Area relating to NO2.  This 
AQMA was originally declared in 2001 but was reduced in size in 2018 to reflect 
improvements in air quality in many parts of the city. A map showing the existing 
NO2 AQMA can be seen in Figure 1 of Appendix 1.

259

Item No. 6



3.4 Where a local authority has declared an AQMA, it has a duty to produce an Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP) detailing measures that the Council and its partners 
(e.g. Lincolnshire County Council as highways authority) propose to implement with 
the aim of improving air quality within the AQMA.  

3.5 The City Council’s current AQAP was produced in 2006 and is, therefore, in need 
of updating to reflect the revision to the AQMA boundary and the current air quality 
challenges affecting the city.

4. Details

4.1 A detailed modelling assessment of air quality was undertaken in 2018, to take 
account of recent changes in the road network, including the newly created East 
West Link Road and the Transport Hub, using updated traffic data from Lincolnshire 
County Council’s revised road traffic model for Lincoln.

4.2 As part of the detailed modelling assessment, a source apportionment exercise 
was carried out to identify the principal pollution sources affecting air quality within 
the AQMA.  This source apportionment exercise is an essential step in developing 
an Air Quality Action Plan as it enables the development of targeted improvement 
measures.

4.3 The source apportionment exercise identified that when considering the average 
NO2 concentration at locations likely to exceed the annual air quality objective (i.e. 
concentrations greater than 40μg/m3), road traffic accounts for 63.0% of the total 
NO2 levels. Of this total, it is estimated that HGVs account for 22.9% and buses 
and coaches account for 21.5%.

260



4.4 The results of the source apportionment exercise would, therefore, suggest that 
measures contained in any update of the Air Quality Action Plan should primarily 
seek to address road traffic contributions within the existing AQMA, with particular 
emphasis on reducing the contribution of HGVs and buses/coaches along the A15 
as it passes through the centre of the city. 

4.5 Due to the ongoing review of the Lincoln Transport Strategy (LTS), led by 
Lincolnshire County Council, it is expected that opportunities will arise to reduce 
transport related emissions throughout the city.  However, until the outcomes of the 
LTS review are finalised, it is not known which road traffic related measures could 
feasibly be included in any Air Quality Action Plan. 

4.6 In order to demonstrate the City Council’s commitment to tackling air quality it is 
therefore proposed to adopt an interim Air Quality Action Plan, which concentrates 
on those improvement measures that can be implemented, irrespective of the 
outcomes of the LTS review.  It is further proposed that once the review of the LTS 
is completed later this year, a full review of the city’s AQAP will follow that seeks to 
take advantage of opportunities afforded by the updated transport strategy.

4.7 The key priorities of the interim Air Quality Action Plan therefore focus on both 
committed infrastructure schemes and measures that the City Council can 
implement directly and include:
  
• Priority 1 – Reduction in through traffic (particularly in relation to HGVs)

• Priority 2 – Improvement in vehicle emissions regularly entering the AQMA 
(e.g. the use of the taxi/private hire licensing regimes)

• Priority 3 – Manage development in a way that minimises any detrimental 
impact on the AQMA 

• Priority 4 – Improvements in the City Council’s transport emissions (e.g. 
adoption of a City Council travel plan and other measures to support a 
move away from single occupancy private vehicle use.)

• Priority 5 – Improvements in the City Council’s non-transport related  
emissions (e.g. reduction in domestic heating emissions and reductions 
through procurement practices)

4.8 Due to the close association between air quality and climate change, the City 
Council’s Low Carbon Task Force has provided a steering group role in terms of 
developing the interim Action Plan. It is intended that this group will also oversee 
the implementation and monitoring of the actions contained within
[...]
ic emissions. 

A Detailed Modelling Assessment finalised in March 2017 concluded that the existing 

NO2 AQMA required amending with a new, smaller, boundary based around the city 

centre, and that the PM10 AQMA should be revoked due to low monitored and modelled 

concentrations of this pollutant across the city.  These recommendations were 

implemented in August 2018, with Orders being issued to formally amend the existing 

NO2 AQMA and revoke the PM10 AQMA in its entirety.

A further Detailed Modelling Assessment was undertaken in 2018, to take account of 

recent changes in the road network, including the newly created East West Link Road 

and the Transport Hub, using updated traffic data from Lincolnshire County Council’s 

revised road traffic model for Lincoln.  This assessment confirmed the need to retain 

the amended NO2 AQMA and reiterated that the PM10 objectives were being complied 

with throughout the city.

The City of Lincoln Council maintains an air quality monitoring network, utilising both 

continuous analysers and passive samplers to gather data on NO2 and PM10 levels 

within the city.  Details of the monitoring and the current state of air quality within the 

city can be found in the Council’s latest Annual Status Report, which can be viewed at 

https://www.lincoln.gov.uk/resident/litter-public-land-and-flytipping/air-quality-and-

pollution/. 

274

https://www.lincoln.gov.uk/resident/litter-public-land-and-flytipping/air-quality-and-pollution/
https://www.lincoln.gov.uk/resident/litter-public-land-and-flytipping/air-quality-and-pollution/


City of Lincoln Council

City of Lincoln Council Interim Air Quality Action Plan - 2019 3

3 City of Lincoln Council’s Air Quality Priorities

1.1 Public Health Context
Public Health England advise that air pollution is the largest environmental contributor 

to the burden of disease that can affect the general population. Health impacts 

associated with air pollution include cardiovascular disea
[...]
l, as well as being compliant with the air quality objectives.)  

The worst case location within the existing Air Quality Management Area where 

monitoring data is available for verification is on Broadgate, which requires a reduction 

10 Calculated using the methodology detailed Box 7.6 of LAQM Technical Guidance (TG16)

280



City of Lincoln Council

City of Lincoln Council Interim Air Quality Action Plan - 2019 9

in NO2 of 5.3μg/m3 in order to comply with the national air quality objective of 40μg/m3.  

This equates to a reduction in road contribution NOx emissions of 21% (or 13μg/m3)11.

1.5 Key Priorities
As summarised in section 3.3 above, the source apportionment exercise undertaken 

as part of the Council’s latest detailed assessment confirms that road traffic is the most 

significant source of NO2 at the receptor locations currently identified as exceeding the 

annual mean air quality objective. Furthermore, the 2018 detailed assessment 

highlighted that HGVs and buses/coaches are responsible for around 70% of the total 

road traffic contribution at these locations.

As such, the focus of the improvement measures over the next five years should 

primarily seek to address road traffic contributions within the existing AQMA, with 

particular emphasis on reducing the contribution of HGVs and buses/coaches along 

the A15 as it passes through the centre of the city.  Whilst the developing LTS will seek 

to deal with these issues on a wider scale, the key priorities within this interim Air 

Quality Action Plan focus on both committed infrastructure schemes and measures 

that the City Council can implement directly:  

 Priority 1 – Reduction in through traffic (particularly in relation to HGVs)

 Priority 2 – Improvement in vehicle emissions regularly entering the AQMA (e.g. 
the use of the taxi/private hire licensing regimes)

 Priority 3 – Manage development in a way that minimises any detrimental impact 
on the AQMA 

 Priority 4 – Improvement
[...]
 or activity coming forward to improve air quality will have an EIA built in to either the 
approval process or the project planning process.

Did any information 
gaps exist?

Y/N/NA If so what were they and what will you do to fill these?

N Any major project or activity coming forward to improve air quality will have an EIA built in to either 
the approval process or the project planning process.

309



 

6

Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s)
(Sign and Print Name)

Simon Colburn Date 6 September 2019

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director
(Sign and Print Name)

Simon Colburn Date 6 September 2019

When completed, please send to policy@lincoln.gov.uk and include in Committee Reports which are to be sent to the relevant officer in Democratic 
Services
The Equality and Human Rights Commission guidance to the Public Sector Equality Duty is available via: www.equalityhumanrights.com/new-public-
sector-equality-duty-guidance/

310

mailto:policy@lincoln.gov.uk
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/new-public-sector-equality-duty-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/new-public-sector-equality-duty-guidance/


EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE Appendix 4

Policy Scrutiny Committee 20 August 2019

46. Interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln 

The Strategic Director of Communities and Environment

a. presented the proposed interim Air Quality Action Plan for comments prior 
to referral Executive.

b. advised that the City of Lincoln Council currently had one declared Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMA), which was in place due to non-
compliance with the national annual mean air quality objective for nitrogen 
dioxide, a road traffic related pollutant.

c. explained that when a local authority had declared an AQMA, it had a duty 
to produce an air quality action plan (AQAP) aimed at improving pollution 
levels within the AQMA. The Council’s current AQAP was produced in 
2006 and required updating to reflect the current air quality challenges 
within the 
[...]
on Plan Appendix 3
	Extract Air Quality Action Plan Appendix 4

	7 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Infrastructure Upgrade



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 23 September 2019

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell and Councillor Neil Murray

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rosanne Kirk

42. Confirmation of Minutes - 28 August 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2019 be 
confirmed.

43. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Donald Nannestad declared a Pecuniary Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Lincoln BIG Ballot'. Councillor Nannestad declared this interest 
as a Director of the Lincoln Business Improvement Group. 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe declared a Pecuniary Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Lincoln BIG Ballot'. Councillor Metcalfe declared this interest as a 
Director of the Lincoln Business Improvement Group. 

44. Lincoln BIG Ballot 

Further to their declarations of Pecuniary Interests, as outlined at item 43 above, 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe and Donald Nannestad left the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.

Councillor Neil Murray was appointed as temporary Chair for this item only.

Purpose of Report

To update the Executive on the Lincoln Business Improvement Group ballot and 
highlight the potential impacts of a ‘yes’ and ‘no’ vote for the city.

The report also sought views on how the nominated officer should vote in the 
ballot using the votes attributable to Council properties within the Business 
Improvement District designated area.

Decision

That the Chief Finance Officer be instructed to cast votes for City Council 
properties with a ‘yes’ to the Lincoln Business Improvement Group ballot.

Alternative Options Considered

The alternative would be to mandate officers to vote ‘no’ in the ballot. The 
implications relating to such a vote were set out in the report.



Reason for Decision

The Lincoln Business Improvement Group would be undertaking its fifth voting 
process from September to November 2019 for its operational period July 2020 to 
July 2025. A workshop for all members of the Council was held on 31 July 2019 
where the full extent and remit of Business Improvement Group operations were 
discussed along with a vision for its future role within the levy area. 

The Lincoln Business Group Business Plan for 2020-2025 was appended to the 
report. This set out priorities up to 2025 and specific actions for delivery during 
2020-2021, together with the proposed annual budget and benefits of the 
Business Improvement Group.

The report set out the ballot process that would be followed, with the ballot itself 
being held on 6 November 2019.

The impacts of a ‘yes’ vote and a ‘no’ vote were set out in paragraphs 7 and 8 of 
the report respectively. 

45. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

Purpose of Report

To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2019, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statutory 
financial statements.

Decision

That the Statement of Accounts be recommended to Council for approval.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 provided a comprehensive picture of the 
Council’s financial circumstances and were compiled to demonstrate probity and 
stewardship of public funds.

The Council was statutorily required to publish its Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 31 July 2019.

Following updated information on pension judgements, changes had been made 
to the Statement of Accounts to adjust for the impact of the amended Actuary 
report. The impact of these judgements to the Council was £621,000 in relation to 
the McCloud judgement and £294,000 for the GMP equalisations changes.

The Council was required to make the Statement of Accounts available for public 
inspection for 30 working days. Following notification from the Council’s external 
auditors, this ran from 3 June 2019 until 11 July 2019 and the external auditor 
was available to answer questions during this period. It was reported that no 
questions had been asked.



The Council was also required to provide a documented annual review of the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements which sat alongside the Statement 
of Accounts, known as the Annual Governance Statement. The overall level of 
assurance provided in 2018/19 was substantial and was in line with the Council’s 
Code of Corporate Governance. 

The Statement of Accounts 2018/19 were presented to the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 17 September 2019. It was reported that the accounts should 
have been submitted for consideration and subsequent approval in July however 
there had been delays in their completion of the external audit. The external 
auditor’s work on the financial statements was now substantially complete and, 
subject to satisfactory conclusion of any outstanding work, they would propose 
issuing an unqualified audit opinion by 30 September 2019. As part of the audit, 
the internal controls in place relevant to the preparation of the financial 
statements had been considered, with three recommendations resulting from this 
work made as follows:

 production of draft accounts and working papers;
 incomplete disclosures for pension fund plan assets;
 investment property valuations.

It was reported that the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources were adequate. The external auditors 
therefore proposed issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council’s value for 
money arrangements.

The external auditors had expressed their disappointment in the quality of 
accounts received as part of the Council’s submission. The Chief Finance Officer 
gave an assurance that work was underway with her team to ensure that this was 
not the case for next year’s submission.

46. Acquisition Policy Addendum 

Purpose of Report

To approve minor changes and process amendments to the Acquisition Policy 
since its implementation in June 2019.

Decision

That the minor changes and process amendments to the Acquisition Policy, as 
set out in the report, be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Since the implementation of the Council’s Acquisition Policy in June 2019 it had 
become apparent that a more streamlined process for the acquisition of private 
dwellings which were not former local authority dwellings, but were of more 
strategic importance to the Council, was required. In addition, now the Policy was 
in use, minor changes to the acquisition process were necessary.



In order to streamline the process of acquiring dwellings which had never been 
part of the Council’s housing stock, it was proposed that these acquisitions were 
made in-line with the existing approach of acquiring former Council dwellings. All 
proposed changes, including minor amendments to the process, were set out in 
the report.

47. Interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln 

Purpose of Report

To seek approval of the adoption of the interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln.

Decision

That the adoption of the interim Air Quality Action Plan be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The City of Lincoln Council currently had one declared Air Quality Management 
Area which was in place due to non-compliance with the national annual mean air 
quality objective for nitrogen dioxide, a road traffic related pollutant. Where a local 
authority had declared an Air Quality Management Area, it had a duty to produce 
an Air Quality Action Plan aimed at improving pollution levels within the Air 
Quality Management Area. The Council’s current Action Plan was produced in 
2006 and required updating to reflect the current air quality challenges within the 
city.

A detailed modelling assessment of air quality was undertaken in 2018 to take 
account of recent changes in the road network, including the newly created East 
West Link Road and the Transport Hub, using updated traffic data from 
Lincolnshire County Council’s revised road traffic model for Lincoln. As part of the 
detailed modelling assessment, a source apportionment exercise was carried out 
to identify the principal pollution sources affecting air quality within the Air Quality 
Management Area. The results of the source apportionment exercise suggested 
that measures contained in any update of the Air Quality Action Plan should 
primarily seek to address road traffic contributions within the existing Air Quality 
Management Area, with particular emphasis on reducing the contribution of 
heavy goods vehicles and buses or coaches along the A15 as they passed 
through the centre of the city.

Due to the ongoing review of the Lincoln Transport Strategy, led by Lincolnshire 
County Council, it was expected that opportunities would arise to reduce 
transport related emissions throughout the city. However, until outcomes of the 
Lincoln Transport Strategy review were finalised, it was not known which road 
traffic related measures could feasibly be included in any Air Quality Action Plan.

In order to demonstrate the City Council’s commitment to tackling air quality it 
was proposed to adopt an interim Air Quality Action Plan, concentrating on those 
improvement measures that could be implemented, irrespective of the outcomes 
of the Lincoln Transport Strategy review. A full review of the Action Plan would be 



undertaken upon completion of the Lincoln Transport Strategy review seeking to 
take advantage of opportunities afforded by the updated Strategy.

It was noted that the key priorities of the interim Air Quality Action Plan would 
focus on both committed infrastructure schemes and measures that the City 
Council could implement directly, which included:

 Priority 1 – reduction in through traffic, particularly in relation to heavy 
goods vehicles;

 Priority 2 – improvement in vehicle emissions regularly entering the Air 
Quality Management Area;

 Priority 3 – manage development in a way that minimises any detrimental 
impact on the Air Quality Management Area;

 Priority 4 – improvements in the City Council’s transport emissions;
 Priority 5 – improvements in the City Council’s non-transport related 

emissions.

Councillor Neil Murray asked what the expected benefit on Canwick Road and 
Broadgate would be once the Eastern Bypass opened next year. The Eastern 
Bypass was anticipated to remove heavy goods vehicles from that particular 
route and decrease through traffic by at least 20%. The Highways Authority would 
be required to have in place a scheme which demonstrated how such a reduction 
would be encouraged.

Councillor Chris Burke sought confirmation regarding the robustness of the 
measurements being taken. It was reported that measurements were undertaken 
at a number of locations across the city and that officers were 100% confident 
that the data collected was of a sufficient level, collecting good quality data.

48. Exclusion of Press and Public 

49. SECTION B 

50. Infrastructure Upgrade 

Purpose of Report

To inform the Executive on progress made in relation to updating the IT 
infrastructure, in line with the ICT Strategy and to request authority for the project 
and its inclusion in the capital programme following the outcome of the 
procurement process.

Decision

That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The reasons for this decision were set out in the body of the report.


